
WILLIAM P. ANKELE, JR. 

JENNIFER GRUBER TANAKA 

CLINT C. WALDRON 

KRISTIN BOWERS TOMPKINS 

ROBERT G. ROGERS 

BLAIR M. DICKHONER 

 

OF COUNSEL: 

KRISTEN D. BEAR 

K. SEAN ALLEN 

GEORGE M. ROWLEY  

ZACHARY P. WHITE 

TRISHA K. HARRIS 

HEATHER L. HARTUNG 

MEGAN J. MURPHY 

EVE M. G. VELASCO 

ALLISON C. FOGG 

JENNIFER C. ROGERS 

LAURA S. HEINRICH 

AUDREY G. JOHNSON 

CHRISTOPHER T. MCMICHAEL 

 

2154 E. Commons Ave., Ste. 2000   |  Centennial, CO  80122|   P 303.858.1800     F 303.858.1801  |  WhiteBearAnkele.com 

 

 

June 10, 2020 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 

Bob Slentz, Town Attorney   David L. Corliss, Town Manager 

Town of Castle Rock    Town of Castle Rock 

100 N. Wilcox Street    100 N. Wilcox Street 

Castle Rock, CO 80104   Castle Rock, CO 80104 

bslentz@crgov.com     DCorliss@crgov.com 

 

 

 RE: Crystal Valley Metropolitan District Nos. 1 & 2 

  Petition and Amendment to Consolidated Service Plan Submittal  

 

Mr. Slentz and Mr. Corliss: 

 

 Our firm serves as general counsel to Crystal Valley Metropolitan District Nos. 1&2 (the 

“Districts”). Please accept this letter, as the Districts formal submittal of the Petition and proposed 

Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Consolidated Service Plan (the “Second 

Amendment”), for consideration by the Town Council (the “Town Council”) of the Town of 

Castle Rock (the “Town”).  Enclosed with this letter, is a draft Petition and Second Amendment 

submitted in accordance with, and pursuant, to Section 11.02.080 and Sections 11.02.130 through 

11.02.190 of the Town’s municipal code. The Town’s required $250 submittal fee will be delivered 

under separate cover. 

  

 As further explained discussed at our initial meeting with the Town, the Second 

Amendment is being pursued by the Districts in coordination with a restructuring and refinancing 

of Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 2’s(“District No. 2”) outstanding debt.  Due to market 

considerations, timing of consideration of the Second Amendment is an important component to 

complete a successful transaction. Included with this transmittal is a prospective schedule that 

includes both the bond transaction and service plan approval process, the latter which assumes a 

Town Council hearing to approve the Second Amendment occur at the July 21, 2020 Council 

meeting.  

  

mailto:bslentz@crgov.com
mailto:DCorliss@crgov.com


Bob Slentz, Town Attorney  

David L. Corliss, Town Manager 

Town of Castle Rock  

Page 2 

June 10, 2020 

Pursuant to our call with Town staff, District No. 2 is in the process of sending notices 

to the Crystal Valley residents and property owners for a neighborhood meeting to be held on 

June 24, 2020 at 6:000 p.m. to discuss the proposed transaction and Service Plan amendment.   

Bob Slentz, Town Attorney 

Sincerely, 

WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON 

Attorneys at Law 

Kristen D. Bear 

Enclosures 
0434:0003:1048561 



1 

0434.0003; 1042694 

PETITION FOR SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SERVICE PLAN  

CRYSTAL VALLEY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 AND CRYSTAL VALLEY 

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 

     

 

TO: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF 

COLORADO 

Pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of § 32-1-101, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 

11.02.080 of the Castle Rock Municipal Code (the “Municipal Code”), the Boards of Directors of 

Crystal Valley Metropolitan District Nos. 1 and 2 (individually, “District No. 1” and “District No. 

2”, and collectively, the “Districts”) by and through their general counsel, White Bear Ankele Tanaka 

& Waldron, P.C. hereby submit this petition for a Second Amendment to  the Amended 

Consolidated Service Plan for Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 1 and Crystal Valley 

Metropolitan District No. 2. 

The information required pursuant to Section 11.02.080 of the Municipal Code is as 

follows: 

A. Any information or documentation required under the applicable 

provisions of the Special District Act. 

The proposed Second Amendment to the Amended Consolidated Service Plan (“Second 

Amendment”) for the Districts is attached to this petition as Exhibit A. 

B. Any changes since the service plan was last reviewed and approved by 

the Town Council to any of the information, assumptions or projects 

furnished in conjunction with the petition for approval of organization 

of the Districts or contained in the service plan. 

The Second Amendment authorizes the District No. 2 Issuance, as further defined herein, 

to effectively refund, restructure and discharge all of District No. 2’s outstanding debt and to issue 

further debt for certain public improvements benefitting the Districts and their constituents.  

In order to proceed with the District No. 2 Issuance, the Districts’ request the following 

modifications to the Service Plan:  

(1) authorize the refinancing of all currently outstanding Senior and Subordinate Debt of 

District No. 2, as more specifically defined below;  

(2) include an amended and restated financing plan as an exhibit to the Second 

Amendment, setting forth the anticipated pro forma associated with the District No. 2 

Issuance, including updated development projections;  

(3) allow for the incurrence of long-term financial obligations in amount not to exceed 

$5,300,000 to pay Crystal Valley Recovery Acquisition, LLC (“CVRA”).  The 

payment to CVRA is for certain public improvements constructed through District No. 

1 pursuant to reimbursement agreements with CVRA, under which CVRA advanced 

funds for the construction of public improvements benefitting District No. 2 and its 

constituents.  The acquisition and/or payment for the public improvements  will  



2 

0434.0003; 1042694 

directly facilitate additional development investment by CVRA for the continued 

benefit of property owners within District No.2; and 

(4) allow for the incurrence of long term financial obligations by a sub-district controlled 

under the District No.2 Board (the “Sub-District”), as the ex officio board of the Sub-

District, to be organized within the Sub-District Boundaries, as defined in the Second 

Amendment.  The amount of debt to be authorized as to the Sub-District is an amount 

not to exceed $3,600,000, to finance the design and construction of a water tank that 

will serve the property within the Sub-District and to pay for organizational and 

election costs associated with its formation. 

The above elements of the proposed Second Amendment shall be referred to as the “District 

No. 2 Issuance.”  

C. A detailed explanation of the activity, events or conditions which 

resulted in the material modification to the service plan, including what 

action was taken or alternatives considered, if any, by the Districts to 

avoid the action, event or condition. 

The Districts were originally organized pursuant to two service plans (the “Original 

Service Plans”) approved by the Town Council (the “Town Council”) of Castle Rock (the 

“Town”) in August of 1986.  The Original Service Plans were amended and restated in their 

entirety and replaced by the Amended Consolidated Service Plan (the “Amended Service Plan”), 

which was approved by the Town Council on November 21, 2001.  

As part of the quinquennial findings issued by the Town in 2008, pursuant to and in 

accordance with § 32-1-1101.5, C.R.S., and Section 11.02.210 of the Municipal Code, the Districts 

are precluded from issuing any new general obligation debt, absent the further approval of the 

Town Council. This provision does not include “the refunding of any outstanding bond, note or 

other debt or financial obligation of the Districts.”   

In response to the 2008 quinquennial finding and in order to refinance certain outstanding 

subordinate debt of District No. 1, the Districts further modified the Amended Service Plan, 

pursuant to the First Amendment of the Service Plan, as approved by the Town Council on May 

6, 2014 (the “First Amendment”, and with the Amended Service Plan collectively, the “Service 

Plan”). Subsequent to the authorization obtained under the First Amendment, in August of 2014, 

District No. 2 issued its $28,370,000 Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Subordinate 

Bonds Series 2014A (“2014A Bonds”) and its $10,000,000 Taxable Limited Tax General 

Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2014B (“2014B Bonds”, and with 2014A Bonds collectively, 

the “2014 Bonds”). The 2014 Bonds were issued for the purpose of refunding various developer 

notes, including accrued interest, and discharging other obligations that had been issued by District 

No. 1.  

In a further effort to consolidate all of the outstanding district debt into District No. 2 and 

refund all of District No. 1’s outstanding debt, District No. 2 issued two refunding loans. In 2015, 

District No. 2 authorized the issuance of the Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Loan 

Series 2015, for the refunding of the District No. 1’s previously issued 2004A and a portion of the 

Series 2004B Bonds (“2015 Refunding Loan”). In 2017, District No. 2 authorized the issuance 



3 

0434.0003; 1042694 

of the Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Loan Series 2017 to refund the outstanding 

Series 2004B Bonds held by District No. 1 (“2017 Refunding Loan”). As a result of the 2014 

Bonds, 2015 Refunding Loan and 2017 Refunding Loan, District No. 1’s outstanding debt has 

been fully refunded through District No. 2 and/or cancelled in its entirety.  With the exception of 

amounts that are to be reimbursed to CVRA for construction completed through District No. 1, 

District No. 1 is currently active only for administrative and minor operational purposes.  

In accordance with the Second Amendment, District No. 2 now desires to refund and 

further restructure all of its outstanding debt and pay for certain costs of public improvements.  

This will allow District No. 2 to take advantage of its current creditworthiness and the historically 

low interest rate environment, allowing it to pass along the interest rate savings to the residents of 

District No. 2 through mill levy reductions. District No. 2 has obtained authorization from its 

subordinate bondholders to allow it to move forward with the proposed financing; concluded 

negotiations with CVRA, regarding reimbursements for past and future infrastructure;, and 

engaged financial, legal and other consultants to allow it to plan for and execute the issuance of 

long term financial obligations as set forth in the Second Amendment.   

In response to the requirements set forth in the Town’s resolution, and in order to allow for 

the District No. 2 Issuance, as discussed in more detail below, the Districts have submitted the 

attached Second Amendment for the Town Council’s consideration.  

D. The impact of the material modification on the Districts’ ability to 

develop the capital facilities and infrastructure necessary to meet their 

capital development plan. 

Virtually all capital improvements to be financed by the Districts have been completed.  

The Second Amendment will facilitate construction of the Central Corridor Landscaping Project 

for approximately $1.2 million and of a water tank that will serve the proposed Sub-District for 

approximately $3.6 million.  This will directly enable further development within the District and 

be of benefit to the residents and property owners within the Districts.   

E. The effect of the material modification on the Districts’ ability to retire 

as scheduled their outstanding financial obligations and their ability to 

issue and market additional indebtedness to finance additional capital 

expenditures. 

The Districts currently have two series of senior debt outstanding which are currently 

secured by a Gallagher zed mill levy pledge of up to 49.854 mills (45.940 mill base levy plus 

Gallagher adjustments occurring since the date of the January 1, 2014, First Amendment to 

Amended Consolidated Service Plan) (collectively, the “Senior Debt”):  

i. Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Loan Series 2015 in an outstanding 

principal amount of $15,795,000; and  

ii. Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Loan Series 2017 in an outstanding 

principal amount of $5,925,000. 



4 

0434.0003; 1042694 

The Districts also have additional debt outstanding with is subordinate to the Senior Debt 

(the “Subordinate Debt”) as follows:  

i. Series 2014A Bonds in an outstanding principal amount of $28,370,000 

(exclusive of the estimated and accrued but unpaid interest of $12,157,940 

through July 31, 2020, and negotiated early call premium of $1,418,500 are also 

due and owing on this subordinate series of bonds) and  

ii. Series 2014B Bonds in an outstanding principal amount of $10,000,000. 

Under the Second Amendment, District No. 2 is also pursuing authorization for the 

issuance of additional debt for certain public improvements constructed for the direct benefit of 

District No. 2 and its constituents through advances made by CVRA. The District No. 2 Issuance 

will allow for reimbursement to CVRA in an amount not to exceed $5,300,000 to pay these public 

improvements, which were constructed through District No. 1 pursuant to reimbursement 

agreements with CVRA. Finally, the Second Amendment authorizes organization of a Sub-District 

and issuance of Sub-District debt not to exceed $3.6 million for the construction of a water tank 

that will benefit property within the proposed Sub-District boundaries.  

The material modifications requested will allow for the restructure, refunding and 

cancellation of all District No. 2’s outstanding debt, including the Senior and Subordinate 

Debt, described above. The Financing Plan attached as Exhibit G to the Second Amendment, 

demonstrates the anticipated cash sources and uses associated with the District No. 2 Issuance.  

The District No. 2 Issuance is estimated to total $80,263,889 par value of debt, of which (1) 

$75,415,000 will be used to refund the currently outstanding general obligation debt of 

District No. 2 totaling $66,357,490 and provide funds to pay for certain public infrastructure 

costs previously funded by CVRA; (2) $1,248,889 is to be used to pay or reimburse CVRA 

for the Central Corridor Landscaping Improvements from System Development Fees, as the 

same are collected and (3) up to $3,600,000 will be used to fund the costs of water tank 

improvements within a sub-district yet to be organized, all as further described below.   

The District No. 2 Issuance and the Financing Plan include the payment to CVRA for 

(1) public infrastructure costs incurred, through the issuance of additional long term financial 

obligations, and (2) for further public infrastructure costs yet to be incurred for the Central 

Corridor Landscaping through District System Development Fees.  The total authorized 

reimbursement to CVRA, under the Second Amendment is limited to $5,300,000 with 

approximately (i) $4,051,111 to be paid from the proceeds of additional long term financial 

obligations under the District No. 2 Issuance; and (ii) $1,248,889 to be paid from District 

System Development Fees as the same are collected, specifically exclusive of those System 

Development Fees collected from property developed within the Sub-District Boundaries, as 

defined in the Second Amendment.   

The Second Amendment specifically prohibits any further debt authorization or debt 

to be issued upon completion of the District No. 2 Issuance, absent a further amendment of 

the Service Plan.  This is exclusive of any refunding of the then outstanding debt, subject to 

the constraints of the Service Plan, as amended, State Statutes and the Town Ordinance.  



5 

0434.0003; 1042694 

F. A current financial plan for the Districts reflecting development 

absorption rates anticipated within the Districts’ service area, 

projected annual revenues and expenditures based upon such 

projected absorption rates, debt issuance and amortization schedules 

and a projection of anticipated capital outlays. 

A revised financing plan is attached to the Second Amendment as Exhibit G.  

G. The financial impact of the modification on existing residents of the 

Districts. 

District No. 2 has identified several benefits that will accrue to its property taxpayers 

from the District No.2 Issuance including the following: 

 Simplification of its outstanding debt stack by replacing senior debt that was structured 

with approaching balloon payments and adjustable higher interest rates, and refunding 

subordinate debt that currently requires  District No.2 to impose the maximum mill 

levy allowed under the current Service Plan; 

 Significant reduction of interest costs by refunding senior and subordinate debt which 

in part was not otherwise subject to redemption; and 

 Reduction of the debt service mill levy by approximately 20% through the maturity of 

the indebtedness, with an immediate reduction from 49.854 mills to 48.0 mills in 

calendar year 2021 under the proposed Financing Plan. 

Absent approval of the Second Amendment, the debt service mill levy of District No. 

2 will not be able to be reduced until the Senior and Subordinate debt is fully paid.  

H. An updated five-year capital improvements plan. 

Virtually all capital improvements to be financed by the Districts have been completed.  The 

Second Amendment contemplates construction of the Central Corridor Landscaping with System 

Development Fees, as the same are collected by the Districts.     

I. What alternatives or options are available to the Districts if the 

requested service plan amendment is not approved?  

If the requested Service Plan Amendment is not approved, District No. 2 will be unable to 

take advantage of the historically low interest rates and restructure its Senior and Subordinate Debt. 

The Senior and Subordinate Debt will continue to exist under the current terms for repayment with 

the debt service mill levy projected at the maximum authorized amount for the term of the Senior 

and Subordinate Debt, which is not in the best interest of the Districts or the property owners and 

taxpayers within the Districts.    

  



 

Exhibit A 

Proposed Second Amendment to Service Plan 

 



 

 

 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE 

AMENDED CONSOLIDATED SERVICE PLAN 

FOR 

CRYSTAL VALLEY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 AND 2 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO 

 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 
 

2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 

Centennial, CO 80122 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June  10, 2020 

 

 



10434.0003; 1042918 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 

On October 23, 1986, the District Court in and for Douglas County, Colorado issued an 

Order and Decree organizing Crystal Valley Metropolitan District Nos. 1 and 2.  The Districts 

were organized for the purpose of, inter alia, financing public improvements for the benefit of the 

residents, property owners, and taxpayers of the Districts.  The Districts were originally organized 

pursuant to two service plans (the “Original Service Plans”) approved by the Town Council (the 

“Town Council”) of the Town of Castle Rock (the “Town”) in August of 1986.  The Original 

Service Plans were amended and restated in their entirety and replaced by the Amended and 

Consolidated Service Plan, which was approved by the Town Council as of November 21, 2001 

(the “Amended Service Plan”). On May 6, 2014, the Town Council approved the First 

Amendment to the Amended Consolidated Service Plan (the “First Amendment”, and the 

Amended Service Plan, collectively referred to as the “Service Plan”).   

The First Amendment authorized a Restructuring Transaction, as defined therein, pursuant 

to which District No. 1 restructured and refunded outstanding subordinate debt. The First 

Amendment increased the permitted debt service mill levy of District No. 2 through a temporary 

designation of five (5) mills as an additional debt service mill levy to pay for the costs of issuance 

associated with the Restructuring Transaction, and incorporated a revised financial plan. 

Subsequent to the First Amendment, and as a result of the Restructuring Transaction, District No. 

1’s outstanding debt has been fully refunded through District No. 2 and/or cancelled in its entirety 

and the costs of issuance to be paid through the temporary mill levy have been fully satisfied.  With 

the exception of amounts that are to be reimbursed to CVRA for construction completed through 

District No. 1, District No. 1 is currently active only for administrative and minor operational 

purposes.  

In accordance with the submittal of this Second Amendment, District No. 2 now desires to 

refund and further restructure all of its outstanding debt and pay for certain costs of public 

improvements in order to take advantage of the District’s creditworthiness and the current 

historically low interest rate environment allowing it to pass along the interest rate savings to the 

residents of District No. 2 through mill levy reductions. District No. 2 has: obtained authorization 

from its subordinate bondholders to allow it to move forward with the proposed financing; 

concluded negotiations with CVRA, defined below, regarding reimbursements for past and future 

infrastructure, and; engaged financial, legal and other consultants to allow it to plan for and execute 

the incurrence of long term financial obligations as set forth herein (the “District No. 2 Issuance”).  

Based upon the information contained in this Second Amendment, it is reasonable to expect that 

debt service on bonds issued or loans incurred under the District No. 2 Issuance can be fully paid 

on or prior to the date of the maturities thereof as set forth in the Financing Plan and will constitute 

a benefit to all taxpayers of District No. 2.  In order to proceed with the District No. 2 Issuance, 

the Districts are requesting approval of the modifications to the Service Plan as the same are further 

detailed below. 

II.  SECOND AMENDMENT 

The Boards of Directors of District No. 1 and District No. 2 has determined it is in the best 

interests of the residents, property owners, and taxpayers of the District to amend the Service Plan 



0434.0003; 1042918 2 

through this comprehensive financing plan for the District Issuance under this Second Amendment 

to the Service Plan (the “Second Amendment”) in order to: 

(1) authorize the District No. 2 Issuance, as further described and set forth herein;  

(2) include an amended and restated financing plan as an exhibit to this Second 

Amendment, setting forth the anticipated pro forma associated with the District No. 2 

Issuance; and  

(3) allow for the incurrence of long term financial obligations in amount not to exceed 

$5,300,000 to pay  Crystal Valley Recovery Acquisition, LLC (“CVRA”) for certain 

public improvements constructed through District No. 1 pursuant to reimbursement 

agreements with CVRA  under which CVRA advanced funds for the construction of 

such public improvements benefitting District No. 2 and its constituents.  The 

acquisition and/or payment for such public improvements  will  directly facilitate 

additional development investment by CVRA for the continued benefit of property 

owners within District No.2: and 

(4) allow for the incurrence of long term financial obligations by a sub-district controlled 

under the District No.2 Board, as the ex officio board of the sub-district, to be 

organized within the Sub-District Boundaries, as defined below, in an amount not to 

exceed $3,600,000, to finance the design and construction of a water tank that will 

serve the property within the sub-district and also to pay for organizational and election 

costs associated with formation of the sub-district. 

III. AMENDMENTS TO THE SERVICE PLAN 

1. Section V of the Service Plan shall be amended as follows:    

Attached to this Second Amendment as Exhibit G is a fully amended and restated 

Financing Plan that depicts the anticipated pro forma associated with the District No. 2 

Issuance.  

The numerical information contained in this Second Amendment and the attached 

Financing Plan are preliminary in nature and based upon current municipal finance market 

conditions and  projections of future housing absorption provided by an independent market 

research consultant.  As a result, such information may be updated with then current market 

information by District No. 2 and its consultants, as the District No. 2 Issuance progresses.  

As of the date of this Second Amendment, District No. 2 has loans and subordinate 

bonds outstanding in the following principal amounts:  

Series 2015 Loan     $15,795,000 

Series 2017 Loan    $ 5,925,000 

Series 2014 A Subordinate Bonds  $28,370,0001  

Series 2014 B Subordinate Bonds  $10,000,000 

 

                                                 
1  Estimated and accrued but unpaid interest of $12,157,940 through July 31, 2020, and negotiated early call 

premium of $1,418,500 are also due and owing on this subordinate series of bonds.  



0434.0003; 1042918 3 

District No. 2 has identified several benefits that will accrue to its property taxpayers 

from the District No.2 Issuance including the following: 

 Simplification of its outstanding debt stack by replacing senior debt that was structured 

with approaching balloon payments and adjustable higher interest rates, and refunding 

subordinate debt that currently requires  District No.2 to impose the maximum mill 

levy allowed under the current Service Plan; 

 Significant reduction of interest costs by refunding senior and subordinate debt which 

in part was not otherwise subject to redemption; and 

 Reduction of the debt service mill levy by approximately 20% through the maturity of 

the indebtedness, with an immediate reduction from 49.854 mills to 48.0 mills in 

calendar year 2021 under the proposed Financing Plan. 

The Financing Plan attached as Exhibit G hereto details the cash sources and uses of 

the District No. 2 Issuance.  The District No. 2 Issuance is estimated to total $80,263,889 par 

value of debt, of which (1) $75,415,000 will be used to refund the currently outstanding 

general obligation debt of District No. 2 totaling $66,357,490 and provide funds to pay for 

certain public infrastructure costs previously funded by CVRA, as described below; (2) 

$1,248,889 is to be used to pay or reimburse CVRA for the Central Corridor Landscaping 

Improvements from System Development Fees, as the same are collected and (3) up to 

$3,600,000 will be used to fund the costs of water tank improvements within a sub-district yet 

to be organized, all as further described below.   

The District Issuance and the Financing Plan include the payment to CVRA for (1) 

public infrastructure costs incurred, through the issuance of additional long term financial 

obligations, and (2) for further public infrastructure costs yet to be incurred through District 

System Development Fees.  The total authorized reimbursement to CVRA, hereunder shall 

not exceed $5,300,000 with approximately (i) $4,051,111 to be paid from the proceeds of 

additional long term financial obligations under the District No. 2 Issuance; and (ii) 

$1,248,889 to be paid from District System Development Fees, specifically exclusive of those 

System Development Fees collected from property developed within the Sub-District 

Boundaries, as defined below.   

The final component of the District No. 2 Issuance shall be authorization to organize 

a new sub-district in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions of Section 32-1-11-1(1)(f), 

C.R.S., (the “Sub-District”). The Sub- District boundaries shall include that property depicted on 

the mapping attached as Exhibit A-1 and pursuant to the legal description attached as Exhibit B-

1 (the “Sub-District Boundaries”).  The Sub-District, through the District No. 2 Board as the ex-

officio board of the Sub-District, shall be authorized to issue up to $3,600,000 of long term 

financial obligations to finance the costs associated with the construction of water tank 

improvements that will serve and benefit the property within the Sub-District Boundaries (the 

“Sub-District Bonds”). The amount of the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy, less that mill levy 

actually certified on an annual basis for the District No. 2 financial obligations, may be pledged to 

the Sub-District Bonds (the “Sub-District Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy”).  In no event 

shall the debt service mill levy imposed upon the owners of property within the boundaries of the 

Sub-District ever exceed the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy. System Development Fees 



0434.0003; 1042918 4 

collected from the Sub-District Boundaries will also be available for payment of the costs of the 

water tank improvements as well as debt service on any Sub-District Bonds. 

Authorization for any of the maximum general obligation bonded indebtedness under the 

Service Plan of $45,000,000 that remains to be issued shall be extinguished in its entirety and 

District No. 2 and the Sub-District shall have only that authorization to incur long term financial 

obligations as set forth in this Second Amendment for the District No. 2 Issuance in an amount not 

to exceed $82,000,000 (the “Debt Authorization”).  Notwithstanding the amount of the Debt 

Authorization provided for under this Second Amendment, any amount thereof that is unused and 

remaining after the District No. 2 Debt Issuance has been issued or incurred shall be terminated 

and no longer authorized for use by District No. 2 absent a further amendment to the Service Plan, 

as amended by this Second Amendment.  

Any ad valorem property tax imposed for the payment of debt service on long term 

financial obligations issued or incurred under the District No. 2 Issuance, shall be limited to  45.940 

mills as of January 1, 2014 (a mill being equal to 1/10 of 1¢ per annum) (the “Maximum Debt 

Service Mill Levy”).  The Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy shall specifically apply to all debt 

issued by District No. 2, directly, and to that issued by the Sub-District.  Notwithstanding the 

above, in the event the method of calculating assessed valuation is changed after the date of 

approval of this Second Amendment by any change in law, change in method of calculation, or 

change in the percentage of actual valuation used to determine assessed valuation, the Maximum 

Debt Service Mill Levy herein provided may be increased or decreased to reflect such changes, 

such increases or decreases to be determined by the District in good faith so that to the extent 

possible, the actual tax revenues generated by the mill levy, as adjusted, are neither diminished nor 

enhanced as a result of such determination.  As of January 1, 2020, the Maximum Debt Service Mill 

Levy of District No. 2 is 49.854 mills with the mill levy adjustments from 2014 to January 2020 

shown below, along with the respective residential assessment ratio changes:  

 

Year Residential Assessment Ratio Debt Service Mill Levy 

   

2014 7.96% 45.940 

2015 7.96% 45.940 

2016 7.96% 45.940 

2017 7.96% 45.940 

2018 7.20% 49.508 

2019 7.20% 49.508 

2020 7.15% 49.854 

    

It shall be a further condition to this Second Amendment that authorization associated with imposition 

of the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy be terminated, and all bonds issued pursuant to the District 

No. 2 Issuance be discharged in their  entirety, as follows.  On and after each of the termination dates 

indicated below, neither the District nor the Sub-District shall have authorization to levy any portion 

of the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy without a further amendment to this Second Amendment: 

 

(1) all authorization for the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy to pay District No. 2 debt 

issued under the District No. 2 Issuance (with the specific exception of the Sub-District 



0434.0003; 1042918 5 

Bonds) shall terminate as of December 31, 2052, such that a Maximum Debt Service 

Mill Levy shall not be imposed for collection in 2053, and all bonds of District No. 2 

issued pursuant to the District No. 2 Issuance be discharged as of December 31, 2052.  
(2) all authorization for the Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy to pay the Sub-District Bonds

shall terminate as of December 31, 2060, such that a Maximum Debt Service Mill Levy

shall not be imposed for collection in 2061,  and all Sub-District Bonds outstanding be

discharged as of December 31, 2060.

IV. EFFECT OF SECOND AMENDMENT

This Second Amendment and the modification specifically set forth herein shall supersede 

those provisions of the Service Plan.  Except as specifically amended as set forth above, all other 

provisions of the Service Plan shall remain in full force and effect.  To the extent there are any 

inconsistencies between this Second Amendment and the Service Plan, this Second Amendment shall 

control. 



10434.0003; 1042918 
 

 

Exhibit A-1 

Sub-District Map 

 

 

 

 
  



0434.0003; 1042918 2 

Exhibit B-1  

Sub-District Legal Description  

 
 
46 ac Parcel in SW corner of CVR (a.k.a. PARCEL G) 
 
AN IRREGULAR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 25, 
TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF 
DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; 
THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER N00°52'28"W, 2,057.28 
FEET; 
THENCE S89°42'15"E, 305.33 FEET; 
THENCE S18°48'59"E, 377.97 FEET; 
THENCE S43°57'09"E, 1,450.95 FEET; 
THENCE S00°45'02"E, 634.69 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; 
THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE S89°14'58"W, 1,411.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 1,997,739 SQUARE FEET OR 45.862 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 
 



0434.0003; 1042918 3 

CVR – RIDGE ESTATES ANNEXATION & PDP 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, 

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY 

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

 

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; 

THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 

SECTION 36 N89°41'53"E, 1,486.23 FEET TO THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF 

SELLERS CREEK RANCH RURAL SITE PLAN, RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 

01063901 OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS; 

THENCE ALONG SAID WESTERLY BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING NINETEEN (19) 

COURSES: 

1. S34°42'53"W, 288.40 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; 

2. ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 

205.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 28°23'03", 101.56 FEET; 3.  

S01°37'42"E, 673.41 FEET; 

4.  N58°21'02"E, 372.84 FEET; 

5.  S89°22'49"E, 153.99 FEET; 

6.  S05°53'22"E, 554.82 FEET; 

7.  S11°36'41"W, 60.00 FEET; 

8.  S15°11'46"W, 462.71 FEET; 

9.  S63°14'45"W, 183.08 FEET; 

10. S52°44'15"W, 568.15 FEET; 

11. S36°44'43"W, 313.93 FEET; 

12. N85°51'24"W, 247.70 FEET; 

13. N08°58'21"E, 249.70 FEET; 

14. N50°08'38"W, 424.70 FEET; 

15. N55°03'15"W, 60.00 FEET; 



0434.0003; 1042918 4 

16. N34°56'45"E, 339.94 FEET; 

17. N55°03'15"W, 69.01 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE; 

18. ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 
380.00 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 78°25'46", 520.16 FEET; 

19. N66°37'29"W, 293.23 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 

QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 36; 

THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE AND ALONG THE EAST LINE OF BELL 

MOUNTAIN RANCH SUBDIVISION FILING NO. 1-B, RECORDED AT RECEPTION NO. 

9829016 OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDS N00°37'24"W, 1,041.84 FEET TO THE 

POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 3,049,584 SQUARE FEET OR 70.009 ACRES, 

MORE OR LESS. 

 
 
 
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND RESPONSIBLE CHARGE: 
STEPHEN H HARDING, PLS 
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF EMK CONSULTANTS, INC. 
Stephen H. Harding, PLS 

 

 



10434.0003; 1042918 
 

 

Exhibit G 

Amended and Restated Financial Plan to Service Plan



0434.0003; 1042918 2 



0434.0003; 1042918 3 



0434.0003; 1042918 4 



0434.0003; 1042918 5 



0434.0003; 1042918 6 



0434.0003; 1042918 7 



0434.0003; 1042918 8 



0434.0003; 1042918 9 



0434.0003; 1042918 10 



0434.0003; 1042918 11 



0434.0003; 1042918 12 



0434.0003; 1042918 13 



0434.0003; 1042918 14 



0434.0003; 1042918 15 



0434.0003; 1042918 16 



0434.0003; 1042918 17 



0434.0003; 1042918 18 



0434.0003; 1042918 19 



0434.0003; 1042918 20 



0434.0003; 1042918 21 



0434.0003; 1042918 22 



0434.0003; 1042918 23 



0434.0003; 1042918 24 



0434.0003; 1042918 25 



0434.0003; 1042918 26 



0434.0003; 1042918 27 



0434.0003; 1042918 28 



0434.0003; 1042918 29 



0434.0003; 1042918 30 



0434.0003; 1042918 31 



0434.0003; 1042918 32 



 
 

$75,415,000*  
Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 2 

Series 2020A-1, Series 2020A-2, and Series 2020B  
                     Timetable of Events  

 As of May 27, 2020  
 

MAY 2020  JUNE 2020  JULY 2020 

S M T W T F S  S M T W T F S  S M T W T F S 

          1 2    1 2 3 4 5 6        1 2 3 4 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9  7 8 9 10 11 12 13  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  14 15 16 17 18 19 20  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  21 22 23 24 25 26 27  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  28 29 30          26 27 28 29 30 31   

31                                           
 

 

AUGUST 2020 

S M T W T F S 

      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

30 31      
 

 

DATE  EVENT  
STATUS  RESPONSIBLE 

PARTY 
5/1/20 Transaction timeline coordination call COMPLETE ALL 

5/6/20 Finalize transaction team COMPLETE (subject to 
Board approval) 

MA/UW/GC 

5/8/20 Transaction structure finalized with MA & UW IN PROCESS MA/UW/GC/BC 

5/8/20 Draft market study report COMPLETE MA/UW/GC 

5/14/20 Service plan amendment presentation draft COMPLETE MA 

5/18/20 Finalize market study COMPLETE ALL 

5/19/20 Finalize service plan amendment presentation 
for Town of CR meeting 

COMPLETE MA/GC/D/PC 

5/26/20 Meet with Town of Castle Rock to discuss 
transaction/structuring 

COMPLETE GC/MA/PC/D 

6/5/20 Notice of resident neighborhood meeting 
sent/posted 

IN PROCESS GC 

6/5/20 Initial draft Indenture due IN PROCESS BC 

6/8/20 Submit initial Service Plan amendment to 
Town of CR 

IN PROCESS GC/MA 

6/10/20 Initial POS draft due IN PROCESS DC 

6/12/20 Bank Loan RFP distributed  UW 

6/16/20 Review comments to indenture and POS  ALL 



 
 

6/16/20 Neighborhood meeting to discuss Svc Plan 
amendment 

 GC/D/MA/PC 

6/22/20 Submit service plan amendment to Town 
w/responses to initial comments 

 GC 

6/24/20 2nd Draft indenture and POS due   BC 

6/29/20 Notice mailed and published 20-30 days prior 
to Svc Plan hearing w/Town 

 GC 

6/30/20 Bank loan RFP responses due  UW 

6/30/20 Review 2nd round comments to indenture and 
POS 

 ALL 

7/1/20 Notice mailed and published 20-30 days prior 
to Service Plan Hearing w/Town 

 GC 

7/7/20 Submit rating package to rating agencies and 
bond insurance (if applicable) 

 MA/UW 

7/10/20 Final Service Plan amendment submitted to 
town in anticipation of Town Council hearing 

 GC 

7/10/20 Ratings call and insurance calls  MA/UW/D/DV 

7/17/20 Ratings due  MA/UW 

7/21/20 Bond insurance commitment due  MA/UW 

7/21/20 Town of CR Council hearing to approve SVC 
Plan (1st/3rd Tuesdays of each month) 

  

8/3/20 Cash flow forecast due  MA/UW 

8/7/20 Finalize Indenture and POS    ALL 

8/10/20 Due Diligence call  BC/UW/UC/MA
/DV/D/GC 

8/11/20 Post POS    UW/MA/D/BC/
UC/DC/GC 

8/17/20 Investor site visits    U/MA/DV/D 

8/19/20 Pre-pricing call    MA/UW/D 

8/20/20 Bond Pricing    ALL 

8/26/20 Distribute closing documents and post final 
POS  

  BC 

8/27/20 Pre-Closing    ALL 

8/28/20 Closing    ALL 

 
Underwriter to coordinate investor site visits.  
D = District (Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 2, Finance Committee; Linda 

Sweetman, Mark Turner)  
DV = Developer (Jerry Richmond – Raintree, Gregg Brown) 

GC = General Counsel (White Bear Ankele, Kristen Bear) 
U = Underwriter (Wells Fargo – Tom Wynne, Ryan Poulsen)  
UC = Underwriters Counsel (Sherman Howard, Peter Whitmore)  
MA = Municipal Advisor (Piper Jaffray, Creig Veldhuizen, Jonathan Heroux, Jake Smith)  
T = Trustee (TBD)  
BC = Bond Counsel (Greenberg Traurig, Mike Mcginnis)  
DC = Disclosure Counsel (Ballard Spahr, Kimberly Reed)  
MC = Market Study Consultant (MetroStudy) 
CF = Cash Flow Consultant (TBD) 

PC = Political Consultant (Joe Knopinski) 



0434.0003; 1042918 33 

 



 
 

$75,415,000*  
Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 2 

Series 2020A-1, Series 2020A-2, and Series 2020B  
                     Timetable of Events  

 As of May 27, 2020  
 

MAY 2020  JUNE 2020  JULY 2020 

S M T W T F S  S M T W T F S  S M T W T F S 

          1 2    1 2 3 4 5 6        1 2 3 4 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9  7 8 9 10 11 12 13  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  14 15 16 17 18 19 20  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  21 22 23 24 25 26 27  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  28 29 30          26 27 28 29 30 31   

31                                           
 

 

AUGUST 2020 

S M T W T F S 

      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

30 31      
 

 

DATE  EVENT  
STATUS  RESPONSIBLE 

PARTY 
5/1/20 Transaction timeline coordination call COMPLETE ALL 

5/6/20 Finalize transaction team COMPLETE (subject to 
Board approval) 

MA/UW/GC 

5/8/20 Transaction structure finalized with MA & UW IN PROCESS MA/UW/GC/BC 

5/8/20 Draft market study report COMPLETE MA/UW/GC 

5/14/20 Service plan amendment presentation draft COMPLETE MA 

5/18/20 Finalize market study COMPLETE ALL 

5/19/20 Finalize service plan amendment presentation 
for Town of CR meeting 

COMPLETE MA/GC/D/PC 

5/26/20 Meet with Town of Castle Rock to discuss 
transaction/structuring 

COMPLETE GC/MA/PC/D 

6/5/20 Notice of resident neighborhood meeting 
sent/posted 

IN PROCESS GC 

6/5/20 Initial draft Indenture due IN PROCESS BC 

6/8/20 Submit initial Service Plan amendment to 
Town of CR 

IN PROCESS GC/MA 

6/10/20 Initial POS draft due IN PROCESS DC 

6/12/20 Bank Loan RFP distributed  UW 

6/16/20 Review comments to indenture and POS  ALL 



 
 

6/16/20 Neighborhood meeting to discuss Svc Plan 
amendment 

 GC/D/MA/PC 

6/22/20 Submit service plan amendment to Town 
w/responses to initial comments 

 GC 

6/24/20 2nd Draft indenture and POS due   BC 

6/29/20 Notice mailed and published 20-30 days prior 
to Svc Plan hearing w/Town 

 GC 

6/30/20 Bank loan RFP responses due  UW 

6/30/20 Review 2nd round comments to indenture and 
POS 

 ALL 

7/1/20 Notice mailed and published 20-30 days prior 
to Service Plan Hearing w/Town 

 GC 

7/7/20 Submit rating package to rating agencies and 
bond insurance (if applicable) 

 MA/UW 

7/10/20 Final Service Plan amendment submitted to 
town in anticipation of Town Council hearing 

 GC 

7/10/20 Ratings call and insurance calls  MA/UW/D/DV 

7/17/20 Ratings due  MA/UW 

7/21/20 Bond insurance commitment due  MA/UW 

7/21/20 Town of CR Council hearing to approve SVC 
Plan (1st/3rd Tuesdays of each month) 

  

8/3/20 Cash flow forecast due  MA/UW 

8/7/20 Finalize Indenture and POS    ALL 

8/10/20 Due Diligence call  BC/UW/UC/MA
/DV/D/GC 

8/11/20 Post POS    UW/MA/D/BC/
UC/DC/GC 

8/17/20 Investor site visits    U/MA/DV/D 

8/19/20 Pre-pricing call    MA/UW/D 

8/20/20 Bond Pricing    ALL 

8/26/20 Distribute closing documents and post final 
POS  

  BC 

8/27/20 Pre-Closing    ALL 

8/28/20 Closing    ALL 

 
Underwriter to coordinate investor site visits.  
D = District (Crystal Valley Metropolitan District No. 2, Finance Committee; Linda 

Sweetman, Mark Turner)  
DV = Developer (Jerry Richmond – Raintree, Gregg Brown) 

GC = General Counsel (White Bear Ankele, Kristen Bear) 
U = Underwriter (Wells Fargo – Tom Wynne, Ryan Poulsen)  
UC = Underwriters Counsel (Sherman Howard, Peter Whitmore)  
MA = Municipal Advisor (Piper Jaffray, Creig Veldhuizen, Jonathan Heroux, Jake Smith)  
T = Trustee (TBD)  
BC = Bond Counsel (Greenberg Traurig, Mike Mcginnis)  
DC = Disclosure Counsel (Ballard Spahr, Kimberly Reed)  
MC = Market Study Consultant (MetroStudy) 
CF = Cash Flow Consultant (TBD) 

PC = Political Consultant (Joe Knopinski) 



 
 
BI = Bond Insurance (TBD) 
RA = Rating Agency (Moody’s/TBD) 
*Subject to change 




